ORDINANCE NO. <u>2017-11-5</u>

ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 94-36(c) OF THE CITY OF MARIETTA CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the State of Oklahoma has increased penalty assessment fees required by Title 20 Section 1313.2 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to adjust the schedule of fines and fees of the Marietta Municipal Court to reflect the increased penalty assessment fees; and

WHEREAS, Section 94-36(a) of the City of Marietta Code of Ordinances allows for said schedule to be established by a resolution or motion of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to repeal Section 94-36(c) of the City of Marietta Code of Ordinances to allow for said resolution or motion.

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARIETTA, OKLAHOMA:

Section 1. That Section 94 -36(c) of the City of Marietta Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed.

Section 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, safety and public good of the City of Marietta and the inhabitants thereof, that he provisions of this Ordinance be put into full force and effect, an emergency is hereby declared to exist by reason whereof this Ordinance shall take full effect and be in full force from and after its passage, as provided by law.

PASSED by the City Council and **SIGNED** by the Mayor of the City of Marietta, Oklahoma on this 14th day of November 2017.

ATTEST:

CITY OF MARIETTA

1/ \ /.

Kimberly Fraire, Mayor

Dottie Gwin, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-11-5

Page 1 of 1